## Ordinance 06-1 320.00 Creation of Auxiliary Police Force

Whereas, the Mayor and Commission of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, recognize the need for additional police patrol, traffic control and protection of life and property. It is this need for more Police presence that the City of Smiths Grove hereby establishes an Auxiliary Police Force pursuant to KRS 95.445.

NOW BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Commission of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky:

- 1) An Auxiliary Police Force is established by Ordinance 06-1 320.00 for Smiths Grove, Kentucky; pursuant to KRS 95.445.
- 2) The Auxiliary Police Force shall have no more than four (4) members at any one time. All members will take the Oath of Office required of Police Officers by State Law.
- 3) Appointments shall be made by the Mayor and Commission after an applicant has successfully completed pre-employment testing administered by the Department of Criminal Justice Training. Recommendations by the Chief of Police shall be taken into consideration when making appointments.
- 4) Qualifications for appointment as an Auxiliary member shall follow KRS 95.710.
- 5) The power and duties of the Auxiliary Police Force shall be the same as the regular Police Officers for the City of Smiths Grove pursuant to KRS 95.740.
- 6) Auxiliary Police Force members are sworn, non-paid members. All members are gratuitous volunteers of the City who are not entitled to any compensation or other monetary benefit for their time, service, or expense unless otherwise specified and approved by the Mayor and Commission.

This Ordinance becomes effective upon its passage and publication according to law.

Approved: Attest: Donna L. Looney, City Clerk

First Reading: May 22, 2006 Second Reading Que 26, 2006